1
®
CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC Handling Procedures.
1-888-INTERSIL or 321-724-7143 | Intersil (and design) is a registered trademark of Intersil Americas Inc.
Copyright © Intersil Americas Inc. 2004. All Rights Reserved
All other trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.
Low Voltage Reference
The ICL8069 is a 1.2V temperature-compensated voltage
reference. It uses the band-gap principle to achieve excel-
lent stability and low noise at reverse currents down to 50µA.
Applications include analog-to-digital converters, digital-to-
analog converters, threshold detectors, and voltage
regulators. Its low power consumption makes it especially
suitable for battery operated equipment.
Ordering Information
Features
• Low Bias Current (Min)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .50µA
• Low Dynamic Impedance
• Low Reverse Voltage
• Low Cost
Pinouts
PART
NUMBER
MAXIMUM
TEMPCO
TEMP.
RANGE
(oC) PACKAGE
PKG.
DWG. #
ICL8069CCZR 0.005%/oC 0 to 70 SIP Package
(TO-92)
Z3.05
ICL8069DCZR 0.01%/oC 0 to 70 SIP Package
(TO-92)
Z3.05
ICL8069CCBA 0.005%/oC 0 to 70 8 Ld SOlC M8.15
NC
NC
NC
V-
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
V+
NC
NC
NC
1 2 3
NC V+ V-
ICL8069 (SOIC)
TOP VIEW
ICL8069 (SIP TO-92)
TOP VIEW
FN3172.3